Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 698, A.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 554.

AN ACT relating to the Wisconsin Archeological Society, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated to the Wisconsin Archeological Society the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the purpose of conducting archeological surveys and researches within the state of Wisconsin, and for printing, the results in specimens of such researches and investigations to be placed in the care of state educational institutions.

Section 2. The sum of fifteen hundred dollars to carry out the provisions of this act is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 3. Chapter 337 of the laws of 1905 is hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication,

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 755, A.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 555.

AN ACT to amend subsection 4, of section 496, of the statutes, relating to state aid for free high schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 4. of section 496, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 496) 4. The whole amount annually paid under the provisions of * * subsection 3. section 496, of the statutes, shall not exceed * * one hundred thousand dollars, and if more be demanded by such districts they shall be paid proportionally: provided, that if the whole amount authorized to be paid annually in aid of free high schools, as provided by section 491h as amended, * * is not demanded or expended under the provisions of that section then the unexpended balance of the amount therein annually authorized to be paid in aid of such schools may be

added to and apportioned among the free high schools provided for in sections 490 and 491.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 1027, A.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 556.

AN ACT to repeal section 1463a, to amend subsections 1 and 5, of section 1463, and section 1464, of the statutes, relating to state aid for premiums on agricultural exhibits at fairs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1463a of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Subsections 1 and 5, of section 1463, and section 1464 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1463) 1. There shall be paid within thirty days after the first of February, out of the state treasury, to each organized agricultural society, association or board in the state, which shall have substantially complied with the following conditions, * * * eighty per cent * * of the total amount of premiums thereby paid at its annual fair for the preceding year * * * upon live stock, articles of production, educational exhibits, agricultural implements and tools, domestic manufactures, mechanical implements and productions, for which published premiums have been offered; but in no case shall any one premium exceed the sum of fifty dollars.

(Section 1463) 5. Such money shall be paid to the treasurer of the society, association or board * * * Provided, that the amounts to be paid any such organized agricultural society, association or board during any year, shall not exceed the following amounts, to-wit: To the state board of agriculture the sum of * * * fifteen thousand dollars, to the Northern Wisconsin state fair or the La Crosse inter-state fair association, the sum of five thousand dollars each, to the Walworth county agricultural society, comprising the counties of Walworth, Racine, Kenosha and Waukesha, the sum of three thousand dollars, and to any other county agricultural society or other association or board above mentioned, the sum of two thousand and * * * five hundred dollars each.

Section 1464. All moneys received by any such society, association or board, either from the state or any other source, after paying the necessary incidental expenses thereof, shall be paid out annually, by bank check or draft in each individual